



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, September 22, 2009

Council Session

Item G12

**#2009-237 - Approving Amendment to Resolution 2009-217;
Change Order Number 3 for Capital Avenue Widening, Street
Improvement District Number 1256**

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Meeting: September 22, 2009

Subject: Approving Amendment to Resolution 2009-217; Change Order Number 3 for Capital Avenue Widening, Street Improvement District Number 1256

Item #'s: G-12

Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Background

On September 8, 2009 the City Council passed Resolution 2009-217 approving Change Order Number 3 for the Capital Avenue widening project.

Discussion

Resolution 2009-217 incorrectly listed the change order value at \$88,735.01. The actual total for Change Order Number 3 for the Capital Avenue widening project is \$141,330.31.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

Public Works Administration recommends that the Council approve the update to Resolution 2009-217 to reflect the correct amount of \$141,330.31 for Change Order Number 3 for the Capital Avenue widening project.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the update to Resolution 2009-217.

RESOLUTION 2009-237

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008, by Resolution 2008-122, the City Council of the City of Grand Island awarded The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, the bid in the amount of \$3,379,328.25 for Street Improvement District 1256 for the widening of Capital Avenue from the Moores Creek Drainway to Webb Road; and

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2008, by Resolution 2008-206, the City of Grand Island approved Change Order Number 1 which resolved conflicts with new and existing sanitary sewer infrastructure in preparation for a future sanitary sewer lift station and increased the contract price by \$351,219.24; and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2009, by Resolution 2009-48, the City of Grand Island approved Change Order Number 2 which provided for additional work due to the relocation of a fire hydrant, the lowering of the Grand Island Mall water main, storm sewer modifications, sanitary sewer force main tie-in restraints, existing power line clearance requirements and sanitary sewer manhole concrete inverts and increased the contract price by \$32,077.94; and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2009, by Resolution 2009-217, the City of Grand Island approved Change Order Number 3; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2009-217, had an incorrect dollar amount of \$88,735.00 for Change Order Number 3; and

WHEREAS, the correct dollar amount for Change Order Number 3 is \$141,330.31; and

WHEREAS, the result of Change Order Number 3 will increase the contract amount by \$141,330.31 for a revised contract price of \$3,903,955.74; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order Number 3 between the City of Grand Island and The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska on Street Improvement District 1256.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 2009-217 is rescinded.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 22, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form	☐ _____
September 17, 2009	☐ City Attorney